Resolution No. 1998-1

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CLEVELAND SIGHT CENTER FOR THE PROVISION OF VENDING SERVICES FOR THE AUTHORITY'S FACILITIES FOR A THREE YEAR PERIOD

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 306.43(H)(7) the purchase of supplies or services from a qualified nonprofit agency is exempt from the competitive procurement process; and

WHEREAS, The Cleveland Sight Center of the Cleveland Society for the Blind, 1909 East 101 Street, P.O. Box 1988, Cleveland, Ohio 44106 is a qualified nonprofit agency; and

WHEREAS, The Cleveland Sight Center has offered to provide to the Authority with vending and game machines for the Authority' facilities for a three-year period; and

WHEREAS, The General Manager deems acceptance of the offer of the Cleveland Sight Center to be in the best interest of the Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and hereby is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Cleveland Sight Center of the Cleveland Society for the Blind to provide vending and game machines for the Authority's facilities for a three-year period.

Section 2. That the revenue from this agreement be deposited in the Authority's Employee Activity Fund.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopte	d:, 1998	
		/
	President	
Attest:	General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer	